financial statements are presented for informational purposes only. Future results may vary significantly from the
results reflected because of various factors, including those discussed in the sections entitled �Risk Factors� and
�Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements� and in Sierra Wireless� management�s discussion and
analysis and consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016 filed on Form 40-F on
March 10, 2017 and Sierra Wireless� unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes
for the six months ended June 30, 2017 furnished on Form 6-K on August 10, 2017, each of which is incorporated by
reference into this proxy statement/prospectus. For more information, see the section entitled �Where You Can Find
Additional Information.� All pro forma adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the
notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

106

Edgar Filing: SIERRA WIRELESS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 240

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT

OF EARNINGS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

(In thousands of U.S. dollars) Sierra Wireless Numerex

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 615,607 $ 70,645 $ �  $ 686,252
Cost of goods sold 397,864 36,531 �  434,395

Gross Margin 217,743 34,114 �  251,857

Expenses
Sales and marketing 64,242 13,318 �  77,560
Research and development 73,077 9,224 �  82,301
Administration 40,956 13,998 �  54,954
Restructuring �  1,831 �  1,831
Acquisition-related and integration 843 �  �  843
Impairment �  12,005 �  12,005
Amortization 17,277 6,540 3,130 3(f) 26,947

196,395 56,916 3,130 256,441

Earnings (loss) from operations 21,348 (22,802) (3,130) (4,584)
Other income (loss) (1,653) (1,858) 1,988 3(d) (1,523)

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 19,695 (24,660) (1,142) (6,107)
Income tax expense (recovery) 4,310 (340) (3,393) 3(g) 577

Net earnings (loss) $ 15,385 $ (24,320) $ 2,251 $ (6,684)

Earnings (loss) per common share
Basic $ 0.48 $ (1.25) $ (0.19)
Diluted $ 0.48 $ (1.25) $ (0.19)

107

Edgar Filing: SIERRA WIRELESS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 241

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT

OF EARNINGS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

(In thousands of U.S. dollars) Sierra Wireless
Numerex
(note 3(j))

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 335,303 $ 30,366 $ �  $ 365,669
Cost of goods sold 219,945 15,172 �  235,117

Gross Margin 115,358 15,194 �  130,552

Expenses
Sales and marketing 37,011 5,835 �  42,846
Research and development 40,008 3,919 �  43,927
Administration 20,965 5,040 �  26,005
Restructuring 632 780 �  1,412
Acquisition-related and integration 1,326 337 (670) 3(e) 993
Impairment 3,668 �  �  3,668
Amortization 9,386 2,966 1,477 3(f) 13,829

112,996 18,877 807 132,680

Earnings (loss) from operations 2,362 (3,683) (807) (2,128)
Other income (loss) 4,613 (3,253) 3,310 3(d) 4,670

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 6,975 (6,936) 2,503 2,542
Income tax expense (recovery) 537 165 (1,231) 3(g) (529)

Net earnings (loss) $ 6,438 $ (7,101) $ 3,734 $ 3,071

Earnings (loss) per common share
Basic $ 0.20 $ (0.36) $ 0.09
Diluted $ 0.20 $ (0.36) $ 0.08

108

Edgar Filing: SIERRA WIRELESS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 242

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT

OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF JUNE 30, 2017

(In thousands of U.S. dollars) Sierra Wireless
Numerex
(note 3(j))

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 89,012 5,575 (23,419) 3(d) $ 64,573

(6,595) 3(e)
Accounts receivable 133,791 9,747 �  143,538
Inventories 65,867 8,566 �  74,433
Prepaids and other 6,601 1,329 �  7,930

295,271 25,217 (30,014) 290,474
Property and equipment 36,716 6,942 �  43,658
Intangible assets 69,462 15,724 14,258 3(b) 99,444
Goodwill 163,363 33,554 23,426 3(b) 220,343
Deferred income taxes 16,725 �  4,899 3(b) 21,624
Other assets 9,954 2,026 �  11,980

$ 591,491 $ 83,463 $ 12,569 $ 687,523

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 160,724 16,608 (149) 3(d) 177,183
Current maturities of debt �  4,799 (4,799) 3(d) �
Deferred revenue and credits 3,767 1,411 (173) 3(b) 5,005

164,491 22,818 (5,121) 182,188
Debt �  10,266 (10,266) 3(d) �
Long-term obligations 34,018 2,017 (41) 3(b) 35,994
Deferred income taxes 11,163 626 4,899 3(b) 16,688

209,672 35,727 (10,529) 234,870

Equity
Shareholder�s equity
Common stock 349,057 �  77,429 3(c) 426,486
Treasury stock (3,396) (5,773) 5,773 3(h) (3,396)
Additional paid-in capital 23,342 108,985 (108,985) 3(h) 23,342
Retained earnings (deficit) 19,202 (55,372) 55,372 3(h) 12,607

(6,595) 3(e)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6,386) (104) 104 3(h) (6,386)

381,819 47,736 23,098 452,653

Edgar Filing: SIERRA WIRELESS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 243

591,491 83,463 12,569 687,523

109

Edgar Filing: SIERRA WIRELESS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 244

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION
The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on Sierra Wireless� and
Numerex�s historical consolidated financial statements as adjusted to give effect to the merger. The unaudited pro
forma combined statements of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and the twelve months ended
December 31, 2016 give effect to the acquisition as if it had occurred on January 1, 2016. The unaudited pro forma